
892 	 LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 301-302. 

[No. 105 8.] 

	

	 [Published April 9, 1881.] 

CHAPTER 301. 

AN ACT to appropriate a certain sum of money to Caroline W. 
Ryan, widow of Hon. Edward G. Ryan, late chief justice of 
Wisconsin, deceased. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 

Approprim Ion. 	SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to Car- 
$1,000. oline W. Ryan, widow of Hon. Edward G. Ryan, late 

chief justice of the state of Wisconsin, deceased, the 
sum of one thousand dollars, being a sum equal to the 
salary of said Edward G. Ryan up to the — day of 
 , 

 
1881; to be paid to her out of any money not 

otherwise appropriated. 
SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in 

force from and after its passage. 
Approved April 2, 1881. 

[No. 147, S.] 	 [Published April 12, 1881.] 

CHAPTER 302. 
AN ACT to restrict taxation in the city of Milwaukee. 

The people of the state of TV isconszn, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 

Per cent. 	SECTION 1. The aggregate amount of taxes levied 
limited. or collected from the taxable property of any ward 

in the city of Milwaukee, for any one year, for all pur-
poses, including state, county, city, school, ward, 
special, and all other taxes, shall not exceed two per 
centum of the assessed valuation of all the real and 
personal property of said ward, provided, that when-
ever, in any year, three•fourths of all the members of 
the common council of said city, shall declare by reso-
lution, that an urgent public necessity exists for a 
larger aggregate amount of taxation, than would be 
derived from the taxable property of said city under 
the limitations hereinbefore prescribed, then and in that 
case, the aggregate amount of said taxes levied and 
collected from the taxable property of the several 
wards in said city, for said years, may be increased to 
an amount not exceeding two and one-half per cent. of 
the assessed valuation of all the real and personal 
property in any ward of said city. 

Amendment to SECTION 2. This act is hereby declared to be an charter. 
amendment of the charter of said city, and all acts or 


